increase at a rate of 5% per annum.

Th e use of a time horizon beyond fi ve years is considered appropriate by the Board because:

- the Board takes a longer term view than fi ve years on the investments made in strategic areas of the business such as

Self  Managed Superannuation Fund Administration

- the Board does not agree that strategic investments of this kind can be expected to be self funding within fi ve years, based on

the market value of these investment opportunities

- the Board is highly confi dent the Tranzact Group will obtain signifi cant commercial benefi t from these investments for the

longer term, which is consistent with the current year results and expected future results for this segment of the business.

Th e cash fl ows are discounted at a pre-tax rate rate of 16% (2009: 17%).

A sensitivity analysis in relation to changes in key assumptions is detailed below and illustrates the changes in recoverable amounts if the

assumptions are varied as shown.

Eff ect on cashfl ows

Smartsave

Master Plan

$’000

Super Eligible

Rollover Fund

$’000

Self Managed

Superannuation Funds

$’000

Cashfl ow forecast period

+ one year 452 164 335

- one year (482) (175) (349)

Discount rate

 + 1% (294) (106) (195)

 - 1% 315 114 209

Estimated Revenue Growth rate

 + 1% 543 128 172

 - 1% (514) (122) (164)

Tranzact Financial Services Limited Annual Report 2010   Pg 47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

(continued)

17. NON-CURRENT ASSETS – DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

Consolidated

2010

$’000

Consolidated

2009

$’000

Deferred Tax Asset 159 86

Deferred tax asset comprises temporary diff erences attributable to:

Employee Benefi ts 70 37

Accruals 155 118

Interest Receivable (66) (69)

159 86

Note: Deferred Tax Asset does not include any carried forward tax losses (refer Note 4).

Reconciliation

Gross Movements

Opening Balance 86 29

Charge to income statement 73 57

Closing Balance 159 86

Movement in deferred tax assets for each temporary diff erence during the year is as follows:

Employee Benefi ts

Opening Balance 37 6

(Charge)/credit to income statement 33 31

Closing Balance 70 37

Accruals

Opening Balance 118 23

(Charge)/credit to income statement 37 95

Closing Balance 155 118

Interest Receivable

Opening Balance (69) -

(Charge)/credit to income statement 3 (69)

Closing Balance (66) (69)

18. INTEREST BEARING LIABILITIES

Short Term

ANZ Commercial Bill

(1)

- 1,138

Total - 1,138

(1)

Commercial bill facility - $3,000,000 variable interest rate facility provided by the Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited. Th is facility is unsecured and has

a negative pledge.

A Commercial bill facility of $3,000,000 was in place with St.George Bank at 30 June 2010, but not utilised due to a positive cash position.

Th e facility is secured against all assets of the Group.

Tranzact Financial Services Limited Annual Report 2010   Pg 48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010